

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 28 2006
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 05-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIGHAM CITY, UTAH,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES W. STUART, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Utah**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
SHANNON M. PAZUR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EMERGENCY AID EXCEPTION IS NOT APPLICABLE WHERE OFFICERS ENTER A HOME IN A TRADITIONAL LAW-ENFORCEMENT CAPACITY.	6
A. All Nonconsensual Home Entries Made For The Purpose Of Criminal Investigation Must Be Supported By Probable Cause	6
B. Inquiry Into Primary Purpose Is Permissible – Indeed Required – Where The Government Seeks To Justify A Warrantless Search Conducted Without Probable Cause	9
II. EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES DID NOT EXIST TO JUSTIFY THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY	17
A. A Claim Of Exigency Should Be Evaluated Under A Totality Of The Circumstances Test, Rather Than Under A Bright-Line Rule.....	19
B. The Warrantless Intrusion Was Not Reasonable Under The Totality Of The Circumstances	22
III. THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE EMERGENCY AID EXCEPTION	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Gallmeyer v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 837 (Alaska Ct. App. 1982).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. ___, No. 04-1067 (Mar. 22, 2006).....	3, 20, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	4, 8
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3, 4, 30
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	7
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	7, 14
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	4, 26
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 347 N.E.2d 607 (N.Y. 1976)	12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	7
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	14
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 629 N.W.2d 788 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 947 P.2d 1030 (Kan. Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>State v. Mountford</i> , 769 A.2d 639 (Vt. 2000)	12
<i>State v. Ryon</i> , 137 N.M. 174 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 84 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 219 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 16, 28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 290 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 387 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lawlor</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Me. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	7, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Martins</i> , 413 F.3d 139 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 644 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 424 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	4, 18
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	7, 14, 26
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	7
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	18, 24
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15, 16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3
OTHER AUTHORITY	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004)	16
